
 Agenda

Page 1

Ethics Committee

Time and Date
10.00 am on Thursday, 17th September, 2015

Place
Committee Rooms 2 and 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6)

a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2015

b) Matters Arising

4. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 7 - 24)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

5. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality  
(Pages 25 - 38)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

6. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality  (Pages 39 - 52)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

7. Work Programme 2015-16  (Pages 53 - 56)

Report of the Executive Director of Resources

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved  

Private Business
Nil

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry

Wednesday, 9 September 2015

Public Document Pack



Page 2

Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Gurdip Paddan Tel: 024 7683 3075  Email: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk

Membership: Councillors A Andrews, L Bigham, J Clifford (Chair), D Gannon and 
J McNicholas

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Gurdip Paddan
Telephone: (024) 7683 3072
Email: gurdip.paddan@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 2 July 

2015

Present:
Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor J McNicholas

Employees (by 
Directorate):

 H Lynch, Resources Directorate
 G Paddan, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews and D Gannon 
K Sloan – Independent Person

Public Business

1. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2015 were noted.  There were no 
matters arising.

3. Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
provided an update to Members on national issues in relation to the ethical 
behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with regard to 
Code of Conduct issues. The report made reference to a number of national cases 
in the following areas; disrepute, bullying and disrespect.

Members were advised that the Monitoring Officer had received two new 
complaints, since the date of the last Committee meeting held in March 2015.  All 
complaints had been handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints protocol 
and no findings had been made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation 
to members of Coventry City Council.  Also no complaints had been received by 
the Monitoring Officer in respect of Allesley or Keresley Parish Councils.

At the last Code of Conduct training session held on 16 June 2015; three newly 
elected members attended.  It was noted that since 2012 the number of members 
having attended to date was 35.  Consideration was given to the importance and 
requirement of attending the Code of Conduct training.  

Members considered the report and raised the following points:

 The national cases reported at the Ethics Committee meeting to be made 
available for all members via the Members’ Bulletin 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



– 2 –

 Holding regular training sessions at different times and officers to canvass 
best availability for training to improve attendance

 Code of Conduct being mandatory - every three years. Possibility of signing 
the Code of Conduct at ‘Group’ meetings

 Guidance to be provided on dealing with enquiries without correspondence 
address of the member of the public

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:

1. Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally.
2. All members to sign the new Code of Conduct following the Council’s 

decision to include the confidentiality clause.  
3. National cases in relation to the ethical behaviour of elected members 

to be published in the Members’ Bulletin.
4. Guidance note to be provided to members on dealing with enquiries 

received from their electorate

4. Inspection into Rotherham Metropolitan District Council: Governance Issues 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources as 
requested on the outcome of two reports into child sexual exploitation in 
Rotherham and failings of Rotherham Metropolitan District Council, culminating in 
the decision of the then Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
to intervene and appoint commissioners to run the authority.

The report gave a brief history of the background to the Casey report and the 
decision of the Secretary of State to intervene.  It set out the main findings of 
failure in governance at Rotherham and asked the Committee to consider what 
action if any it required to take in the light of those findings.

Arising from the discussions, members agreed that the whistle blowing policy be 
added to the work plan to ensure a climate of greater forthrightness between 
employers and workers so that irregularities could be identified and addressed 
quickly and to strengthen employment rights by protecting responsible workers 
who blow the whistle. 

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:

1. Note the report on the inspection into Rotherham Metropolitan District 
Council.

2. Review the Council’s Whistle Blowing Policy and the findings to be 
reported back.

5. Review of the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

The Committee received report of the Executive Director of Resources; setting out 
information about the Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) and 
updated the Committee on the recent Council-wide review of interests and 
uploading them on to 
[...]
 a second Independent 
Person be delegated to the Assistant Director and Monitoring Officer in 
consultation with the Chair of the Ethics Committee.

7. Work Programme for the Ethics Committee 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
suggested areas of work for Ethics Committee for the Municipal year 2015-16, 
which were agreed at the meeting of the Committee in March 2015.  The 
Committee gave consideration to the work programme and requested that the 
review of DPIs be added to the work plan.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee note the report and proposed 
changes to the work programme.

8. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 12.20)

Page 5



– 4 –
Page 6



 Public report
Ethics Committee

17th September 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A - Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Code of Conduct update

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report updates members of the Ethics Committee on any national issues in relation 
to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in Coventry with 
regard to Code of Conduct issues. 

          

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to:
 

1.  Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally and request that the 
the Legal Services Manager, Place and Regulatory Team in consultation with the 
Chair of the Ethics Committee, shares the case updates with all elected Members; 
and

2.  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Legal Services Manager, 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2

Place and Regulatory Team in consultation with the Chair of the Ethics 
Committee. 

List of Appendices include
[...]
 made, she was found to have used her 
position to improperly confer an advantage on herself or caused another person a 
disadvantage. She did this by remaining in the meeting during a discussion on a 
planning application in which she had a non-registerable interest and failing to 
declare that interest. The omission was exacerbated by the fact that, although not a 
committee member, she sat with the planning committee. This would have caused 
a member of the public to believe she was a member of the committee. 

Cllr Moores was required to attend Code of Conduct training. 

 
1.3 The local picture

1.3.1 At its meeting on the 20th February 2014, the Ethics Committee requested that the 
Monitoring Officer report regularly on any complaints received relating to Members 
of Coventry City Council. 

1.3.2 The Monitoring Officer has received two new complaints, since the date of the last 
Committee meeting: 

(a) a written complaint that a Councillor had used the authority and resources of the 
Council to promote a view on a planning application. This complaint is being 
considered and a decision on how to proceed with it will have been made by the 
date of the meeting.

(b) a written complaint from 2 individuals that a Councillor had made racist and 
fascist remarks on Twitter. The complaint was dealt with under Stage 1 of the 
Complaints Protocol and no further action was taken. It was considered that the 
Councillor’s comments were not beyond the range of how a reasonable reader 
could have viewed the remarks to which they were responding.  Also, political 
speech is afforded a higher degree of protection under Article 10 of the 
European Convention of Human Rights (Freedom of Speech). 

(c) a written complaint that a Councillor had made a defamatory comment in a 
letter published in the local press. The complainant sought a published apology 
in a particular form of words from the Council and the Councillor concerned. The 
matter was dealt with under Stage 1 of the Complaints Protocol and the 
Councillor wrote an apology to the complainant. 

Page 11



6

1.3.3 Cases (b) and (c) should have been reported to the Committee’s meeting in July 
but were omitted in error. 

1.3.4 All complaints are handled in accordance with the agreed Complaints Protocol. No 
findings have been made by the Local Government Ombudsman in relation 
members of Coventry City Council. No complaints have been received by the 
Monitoring Officer in respect of Allesley or Keresley Parish Councils. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

Members of the Committee are asked to:  

(a)  Note the cases determined under the new regime nationally and request that  
the Legal Services Manager (Place and Regulatory) in consultation with the 
Chair of the Ethics Committee bring the case summaries to the attention of all 
elected Members; and

(b)  Note the local position relating to the operation of the Council’s Code of 
Conduct and to delegate any actions arising from these to the Assistant 
Director, Legal and Democratic Services in consultation with the Chair of the 
Ethics Committee. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 There has been no consultation as there is no proposal to implement at this stage 
which would require a consultation.

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 The case summaries will be shared with all elected Members as soon as possible 
and in any event before the next meeting of the Committee. 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within 
this report.

5.2    Legal implications
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. The issues referred 
to in this report will assist the Council in complying with its obligations under section 
27 of the Localism Act 2011.

6 Other implications
None

Page 12



7

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's key objectives /
[...]
the Code of Conduct for Bude Stratton 
Town Council by sitting with a Committee of which she is not a member whilst a matter in which 
she had an interest was discussed. The Subject Member is considered to have used her position 
to improperly confer an advantage on herself or caused another person a disadvantage.

As a result of this breach I consider an appropriate sanction is for the Subject Member to attend 
training on the Code of Conduct within 6 months of the date of this decision.  

Reasons 

In assessing this complaint I have had regard to the following:

 The complaint;
 The response to the complaint submitted by the Subject Member; 
 A response from the chair of the Planning Committee; and
 The views of the Independent Person assigned to this matter.

The Complainant has alleged that, at a meeting of Bude Stratton Town Council Planning 
Committee held on 19 February 2015;

• The Subject Member questioned whether some of the members present were 
predetermined;

• Shouted that the Complainant should have declared an interest in a matter;
• Stayed in the meeting when planning application PA15/00396 (the ‘Application’) was 

discussed, despite the Subject Member’s family having an interest in the Application.
Page 21



16

The Complainant has also advised in his complaint that the Subject Member is not a member of 
the Planning Committee but was allowed to sit at the table with other Committee members.  

The Subject Member has responded to the complaint by stating that she did not shout during the 
debate and was careful not to join in the conversation.  The Subject Member has made no 
reference to the allegation that she should have declared an interest in the matter concerning the 
Application.

The Chairman to the meeting has advised the Subject Member did raise an issue regarding 
predetermination, either before or at the start of the meeting, and that there were no declarations 
of interest.  However, the Chair has further stated that the Subject Mem
[...]
erest.  I have in considering this taking into 
account that the Subject Member was allowed to sit with the Committee. This in itself is not a 
breach of the Code, but the breach arises by staying there once the matter in which she had an 
interest arose.

I therefore consider that the Subject Member has breached paragraph 2.11 of the Code of 
Conduct for Bude Stratton Town Council as she is considered to have used her position to 
improperly confer on herself an advantage or cause another person a disadvantage.

Whilst a breach of the Code has been found in considering a sanction for this breach I have 
noted that the Subject Member has said she was persuaded to stay in the room, despite having 
an interest.  

As a result I consider an appropriate sanction is for the Subject Member to attend training on the 
Code of Conduct within 6 months of the date of this decision.  

What happens now?

This decision notice is sent to the complainant, the member against whom the allegation has 
been made and the Clerk to Bude Stratton Town Council.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

17th September 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A- Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Six Monthly Review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report sets out details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members since the 
Committee last reviewed these at its meeting on 10th March 2015. The Committee is asked to 
consider the declarations. 

          
Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to consider the gifts and hospitality register entries 
received from 14th February 2015 to 21st August 2015 and to make any recommendations that it 
considers appropriate.

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1:  Declarations of gifts and hospitality received between 14th February 2015 and 21st 
August 2015.

Other useful background papers:

          None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2

Report title:  Review of Members’ Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Ethics Committee has, as part of its work programme, decided to review on a regular 
basis the declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members. Appendix 1 contains 
copies of all declarations received from members from 14th February 2015 to 21st August 
2015.

2.  Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1   The declarations received are attached as Appendix 1. In total eight forms have been 
received from two individual elected members. There have been no requests by members 
of the public to view the register during this time.

2.2    The Committee is recommended to consider the declarations made since its last meeting 
and to make any recommendations that it considers appropriate.

         
3. Results of consultation undertaken

3.1 None. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision
 

Any recommendations of the Committee will be implemented within an appropriate time 
frame. 

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications

There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within this 
report.

5.2 Legal implications

Members are required to declare Gifts and Hospitality under section 4 of the Code of 
Conduct for Elected Members at Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution. Whilst there is no 
statutory requirement for members to declare in this way, maintaining a process and 
Register aids transparency and assists the Council in promoting and maintaining high 
standards of ethical behaviour as is required under section 27 of the Localism Act 2011.

6 Other implications
None

6.1 How wil
[...]
te:
www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings 

Page 28

http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


5

Appendix 

Extracts from Members’ Register of Gifts and Hospitality: 14th February to 21st August 2015

Page 29



6
Page 30



7
Page 31



8
Page 32



9
Page 33



10
Page 34



11
Page 35



12
Page 36



13
Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



17th September 2015

Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A-  Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
None

Title: Six Monthly Review of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

In its work programme for 2015/16 the Committee has decided to review entries in the Registers 
of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality for the first 6 months of the year. This report sets out the entries 
in the Registers for the period 1st January to 30th June 2015. It also includes an extract from the 
Council’s Code of Conduct for Employees relating to gifts and hospitality. 

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to consider the entries of gifts and hospitality received by 
officers for the first six months of 2015 and make any recommendations that it considers 
appropriate. 

List of Appendices included: 

Appendix 1: Extract from Code of Conduct for Employees: Gifts and Hospitality 

Appendix 2: Table of Gifts and Hospitality received by Officers; January to June  2015 

Other useful background papers:

         None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 39

Agenda Item 6



2

Report title: Six Monthly  Review of Officers’ Gifts and Hospitality

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Committee’s work programme includes an item for this meeting to review entries on 
the registers of officer gifts and hospitality for the first 6 months of the year.

Page 40



3

1.2 Attached at Appendix 1 to this report is an extract from the Code of Conduct for 
Employees. This sets out the requirements for employees when being offered or accepting 
gifts or hospitality. The basic rules are: 

(a) Gifts 
 Personal gifts should never be accepted unless they are modest and are of token 

value (less than £25).  
 The manager’s permission must be obtained 
 Where small gifts, such as chocolates, are given as thanks for a service 

provided, these can be accepted if they are shared within the Team or raffled for 
charity.

 Gifts worth more than £25 should be refused. If this is not possible, the manager 
should dispose of them to charity and record the fact in the register. 

(b) Hospitality
 Hospitality consisting of light refreshments, working lunch or other meals which 

are part of a visit, conference, meeting or promotional exercise is acceptable.
 Invitations to social events offered as part of normal working life, may be 

accepted if authorised in advance by the appropriate Assistant Director.
 Invitations to other types of hospitality which are not directly linked to the City 

Council's functions should not be accepted.

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1    At present the Chief Executive’s Office and each Directorate maintains its own separate 
register of gifts and hospitality. Each register is slightly different in terms of how much 
information is recorded. All are maintained by the relevant Director’s office apart from 
Public Health which has arrangements to log gifts and hospitality received on the register 
maintained by the Chief Executive’s Office. The Chief Executive has a separate register for 
gifts and hospitality that he receives. 

2.2    The Directorates have been asked to provide details of gifts and hospitality received during 
the first 6 months of the year. The position for each directorate is set out in the Table at 
Appendix 2.

3.      Results 
[...]
corded Not  recorded

11/6/15 Executive Director 
Place

Dinner at Stoneleigh Abbey, 
Kenilworth

Deloitte/Odgers 
Berndston

£75.00 Not  recorded Not  recorded

PUBLIC HEALTH

28/1/15 Director of Public 
Health 

Accommodation at National 
College of Teaching and 
Leadership, Nottingham 

Leadership for Change £80.00 Not  known Not  recorded

28/1/15 Director of Public Hospitality at National College Leadership for Change £25.00 Not  recorded Not  recorded

P
age 49



12

Health of Teaching and Leadership, 
Nottingham

25/2/15 Director of Public 
Health

Accommodation at Strand 
Palace Hotel 

ESRC - What Works Well £130 Not  recorded Not  recorded

25/2/15 Director of Public 
Health

Hospitality at Strand Palace 
Hotel

ESRC - What Works Well £25 Not  recorded Not  recorded

13/3/15 Director of Public 
Health

Travel to MRC Offices, London ESRC - What Works Well £125 Not  recorded Not  recorded

15/6/15 Director of Public 
Health

Accommodation at Roker Park 
Hotel

LGA-Sunderland £180 Not  recorded Not  recorded

RESOURCES DIRECTORATE

17/2/15 HR Business Partner, 
Payroll Support and 
Project Specialist, and 
Payroll, Pensions, HR 
Contracts Manager

Lunch at the Establishment 
local restaurant 

Leasedrive (MyCar 
Scheme provider)

£30.00 Yes No

30/4/15 Payroll & HR Admin 
Team Leader

4 packets of sweets, shared by 
whole of Employment Services

The Coventry Blue Coat 
Academy 

£8.00 Yes No 

P
age 50



13
Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 Public report
Ethics Committee

17th September 2015
Name of Cabinet Member: 
N/A- Ethics Committee

Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director of Resources

Ward(s) affected:
Not applicable

Title:
Work programme for the Ethics Committee 2015/16

Is this a key decision?
No 

Executive Summary:

This report sets out the approved work programme for the Ethics Committee for the Municipal 
Year 2015/16. The Committee is asked to consider the work programme and make any 
suggestions for additional or alternative reports. 

Recommendations:

The Ethics Committee is recommended to review the work programme attached as Appendix 1 
and make any changes or amendments the Committee considers appropriate.  

List of Appendices included:

Work programme

Other useful background papers:

         None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
No 

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
No

Page 53

Agenda Item 7



2

Report title: Draft Work Programme

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Committee's Terms of Reference are set out in the Council's Constitution and include the 
consideration of matters which are relevant to the ethical governance of the Council, its 
members or employees. This report attaches the approved programme of work for the 
Committee for 2015/16. 

1.2 The Committee's work programme takes account of the need to promote standards and 
addresses this in a number of ways. It is flexible in terms of suggestions from members of 
the Ethics Committee as to additional or substitute areas which they would want to consider 
and receive reports on. However, certain items have been included which will help the 
Committee focus on its key aim to promote high standards of conduct for all members and 
employees of the Council. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 

2.1   The Committee is asked to review the work programme attached as Appendix 1 and make  
any changes or amendments the Committee considers appropriate. 

3. Results of consultation undertaken

None. 

4. Timetable for implementing this decision

4.1 Not applicable.

5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources

5.1 Financial implications
There are no specific financial implications arising from the recommendations within this 
report.

5.2 Legal implications
There are no specific legal implications arising from this report, as there is no statutory 
obligation on 
[...]
 55

mailto:carol.bradford@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


4

Appendix  
Work Programme for the Municipal year 2015/2016

Meeting no. 
and date 

Topics Verbal or written Lead officer

2015/2016

1. 2nd July 
2015

Monitoring Officer/Code of 
Conduct/ members Complaints 
Update.

Written Helen Lynch

Six monthly review of Register of 
DPIs. 

Written Helen Lynch

Report on the best value inspection 
of Rotherham MBC.

Written Helen Lynch

2. 17th 
September 
2015

Monitoring Officer/Code of 
Conduct/ members Complaints 
Update.

 Written Helen Lynch

Officers Gifts and Hospitality -
Inspection of Registers for first 6 
months of 2015.

Written Helen Lynch

Members Gifts and Hospitality -
Inspection of Registers for first 6 
months of 2015.

Written Helen Lynch

3. 10th 
December 
2015

Monitoring Officer/Code of 
Conduct/ members Complaints 
Update.

 Written Helen Lynch

Annual review of Parish Councils 
ethical standards regime.

Written Helen Lynch

Six monthly review of Register of 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests.

Written Helen Lynch

Standards in Public Life- update 
from national body usually 
published in August each year.

Written Helen Lynch

4. 24th March 
2016

Monitoring Officer/Code of 
Conduct/ members Complaints 
Update.

 Written Helen Lynch

Officers Gifts and Hospitality -
Inspection of Registers for second 
6 months of 2015.

Written Helen Lynch

Members Gifts and Hospitality -
Inspection of Registers for second 
6 months of 2015.

Written Helen Lynch

Page 56


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Code of Conduct Update
	5 Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality
	6 Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality
	7 Work Programme 2015-16



Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Ethics Committee held at 10.00 am on Thursday, 17 

September 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor J Clifford (Chair)

Councillor L Bigham
Councillor D Gannon

Employees 
(by Directorate):

C Bradford, Resources Directorate
G Paddan, Resources Directorate
A West, Resources Directorate

Apologies: Councillor A Andrews and J McNicholas 

Public Business

9. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

10. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 2 July 2015 were signed as a true record.  
There were no matters arising.

11. Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
provided an update to members of the Ethics Committee on national issues in 
relation to the ethical behaviour of elected members and the local position in 
Coventry with regard to Code of Conduct issues.

The report noted the complaints received relating to members of Coventry City 
Council.  There had been three new complaints since the last meeting of this 
Committee.   All complaints had been handled in accordance with the agreed 
Complaints Protocol.  No findings had been made by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in relation to members of Coventry City Council.  No complaints had 
been received by the Monitoring Officer in respect of Allesley or Keresley Parish 
Councils.

Members raised concerns regarding social media and the importance of 
separating private and public calls/emails on Council’s communication equipment. 

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:

1. Notes the cases determined nationally

2. Authorises officer to bring the national cases in relation to the ethical 
behaviour of elected members to members’ attention. 



– 2 –

12. Six Monthly Review of Members' Declarations of Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
set out details of declarations of gifts and hospitality made by members since the 
Committee last reviewed these at its meeting on 10 March 2015.  The declarations 
attached to the report were considered.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

13. Six Monthly Review of Officers' Gifts and Hospitality 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources, which 
set out the entries in the register for the period 1 January to 30 June 2015.  It also 
included an extract from the Council’s Code of Conduct for Employees relating to 
gifts and hospitality.

At present the Chief Executive’s Office and each Directorate maintained their own 
separate register of gifts and hospitality.  Each register varied in terms of how 
much information was recorded.  All registers are maintained by the relevant 
Director’s office apart from Public Health which has arrangements to log gifts and 
hospitality received on the register maintained by the Chief Executive’s Office.  
There is a separate register for the Chief Executive to record his gifts and 
hospitality.  It was noted that People Directorate had no entries in their register for 
the period being considered.

RESOLVED that the Ethics Committee:

1.  Notes the report

2. That a standardised recording table be organised for unified entries  
by Employees

3. Guidance on completing and maintaining the register to be circulated 
to employees/managers

14. Work Programme 2015-16 

The Committee received a report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
suggested areas of work for Ethics Committee for the Municipal year 2015-16. 

The Committee were advised that The Society of Local Authority Chief Executives 
and Senior Managers (SOLACE) had been working with a number of 
organisations to develop a Code of Ethics which is intended to be applicable to all 
those who hold senior management roles in local public services led by locally 
elected politicians.  The consultation period ended in June 2015.  It was suggested 
this code be considered at a future meeting.

RESOLVED that the work programme be updated to include the new code of 
ethics for consideration at a future meeting – December 2015/March 2016.



– 3 –

15. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as 
matters of urgency because of special circumstances involved 

There were no other items of public business.

(Meeting closed at 10.43)


